

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK EMANUEL SUTHERLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARRY J. POLLACK

Counsel of Record

JESSICA ARDEN ETTINGER

ROBBINS, RUSSELL,

ENGLERT, ORSECK,

UNTEREINER & SAUBER

LLP

2000 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

bpollack@robbsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The <i>Aguilar</i> Nexus Requirement	4
B. Plain Error Review Of Prosecutorial Misconduct During Summation.....	6
C. Factual Background And The District Court’s Rulings	7
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	11
1. Nexus Required For Obstruction Of An Official Proceeding.....	12
2. The Closing Arguments Pertaining To Filing False Tax Returns	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	15
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over When The <i>Aguilar</i> Nexus Requirement Is Met Where False Statements Are Made To A Third Party With Discretion Whether To	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Convey Those Statements To An Official Proceeding	18
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether A Standard Jury Instruction To The Effect That “Arguments Are Not Evidence” Precludes Finding A Defendant’s Substantial Rights Were Harmed By Prosecutorial Misconduct In Summation	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	23
A. The Decision Below Contradicts <i>Aguilar</i> And Undermines The Purpose Of The Nexus Requirement.....	23
B. The Decision Below Contradicts This Court’s Instruction For How To Review Prosecutorial Misconduct For Plain Error And Allows Tainted Jury Verdicts To Stand.....	30
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX A: Fourth Circuit Opinion, April 19, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Excerpted Transcript of Trial Proceedings, Ruling on Rule 29 Motion Prior to Verdict, Oct. 27, 2016	20a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Excerpted Transcript of Trial Proceedings, Ruling on Renewed Rule 29 Motion Prior to Verdict, Oct. 28, 2016	35a
APPENDIX D: Excerpted Transcript of Trial Proceedings, Partial Ruling on Rule 29 Motion After the Verdict, Oct. 28, 2016	39a
APPENDIX E: District Court Order, December 5, 2016	42a
APPENDIX F: Excerpted Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, Ruling on Rule 29 Motion After the Verdict, June 21, 2017	44a
APPENDIX G: Fourth Circuit Order Denying Petition For Rehearing En Banc, May 17, 2019	46a
APPENDIX H: Excerpted Transcript of Trial Proceedings, Testimony of Linda Polk, Oct. 27, 2016	47a
APPENDIX I: Government Exhibit 12A	54a
APPENDIX J: Excerpted Transcript of Trial Proceedings, Testimony of Agent Rajender West, Oct. 25, 2016	55a
APPENDIX K: Excerpted Transcript of Trial Proceedings, Closing Arguments, Oct. 28, 2016	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	5, 35
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	6, 32
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	5, 29, 35
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	30
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2772 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bedoy</i> , 827 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 664 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Brainard</i> , 690 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1982).....	6, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Burge</i> , 711 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 863 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 23, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Desposito</i> , 704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Dwyer</i> , 238 F. App'x 631 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Fassnacht</i> , 332 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Friske</i> , 640 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Furkin</i> , 119 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Macari</i> , 453 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 762 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23, 34
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 862 F.3d 223, 238 (2d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	6, 31, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 583 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 563 F.2d 659 (4th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , No. 17-1889, 2019 WL 4062635 (2d Cir. Aug. 29, 2019)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 732 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i> , 567 F. App'x 541 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	29
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 135 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	4, 17, 32
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1503	4
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1)	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3231	9
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)	8, 9, 33
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(d)(1)	14
